J Arid Land (2018) 10(1): 39–52
 Science Press    Springer-Verlag
∗Corresponding author: LI Peng (E-mail: lipeng74@163.com)
Received 2017-03-12; revised 2017-09-18; accepted 2017-10-19
© Xinjiang Institute of Ecology and Geography, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Science Press and Springer-Verlag GmbH Germany,
part of Springer Nature 2018

randomly chosen points were selected for this study.
A side sprinkler device was used to simulate rainfall from an effective height of 4 m. We
applied three levels of rainfall intensity (1.0, 1.5, and 2.0 mm/min) based on the rainfall
characteristics of the study area. For rainfall intensity levels of 1.0 and 1.5 mm/min, the rainfall
42 JOURNAL OF ARID LAND 2018 Vol. 10 No. 1
duration was set to 30 min; while for rainfall intensity level of 2 mm/min, the rainfall duration
was set to 15 min because of a water feeding issue. Finally, a total of 11 experimental tests were
performed (Table 2), with three replicates for each. The results presented in the following are the
average of the three replicates.
Fig. 1  (a) Schematic diagram and (b) stereogram of the simulated rainfall system
Table 2  Design of experimental tests for the rainfall simulation experiments
Test No. Sand cover length (m) Sand cover thickness (cm) Rainfall intensity (mm/min)
LS-1.5  0.0 0.0 1.5
LS-1.0  0.0 0.0 1.0
LS-2.0  0.0 0.0 2.0
SS-13.0-1.0-2.0 13.0 1.0 2.0
SS-13.0-1.0-1.5 13.0 1.0 1.5
SS-13.0-1.0-1.0 13.0 1.0 1.0
SS-13.0-0.5-1.5 13.0 0.5 1.5
SS-13.0-1.5-1.5 13.0 1.5 1.5
SS-3.3-1.0-1.5  3.3 1.0 1.5
SS-9.9-1.0-1.5  9.9 1.0 1.5
SS-6.6-1.0-1.5  6.6 1.0 1.5
Note: LS, uncovered loess slopes; SS, sand-covered loess slopes. The test number was expressed as loess slope type-sand cover length
(m)-sand cover thickness (cm)-rainfall intensity (mm/min).
2.3  Experimental process and data analysis
The water was sprinkled evenly across the slopes to ensure that water infiltration was closer to the